The results continue to be impacted by the Group’s adoption of International Financial Reporting Interpretation

Committee (IFRIC) 21 – Levies. In keeping with IFRIC 21, asset tax is no longer eligible to be accounted for on a

periodic accrual basis, but must be recorded in full when triggered. In the quarter ended December 31, 2014, the full

liability of the asset tax expense imposed by the Government of Jamaica was recorded on October 1, 2014 for all entities

with the exception of our insurance companies (NCB Insurance Company Limited and Advantage General Insurance

Company Limited), whose full liability for asset tax was expensed on January 1, 2015.  We have restated the prior periods

to reflect the effect of this accounting change.

The table below shows a comparison of our financial results for the nine months ended June 30, 2015 under International

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) with the pro forma results if asset tax was accrued throughout the year.

 As reported in

Financial

Statements at

June 30, 2015

Effect of

implementation

of IFRIC 21

Pro forma at

June 30, 2015

Year to Date Results as previously

reported in Financial Statements

at June 30, 2014 (nine months

October 2013 to June 2014)

Net profit ($’000) 8,553,908 460,240 9,014,148 8,772,498

Operating expenses ($’000) 24,076,653 (460,240) 23,616,413 21,753,641

Earnings per stock unit ($) $3.48 $0.18 $3.66 $3.56

Cost to income ratio (%) 63.9% (1.3%) 62.6% 64.4%

Return on average assets (%) 2.3% 0.1% 2.4% 2.5%

Return on average equity (%) 13.5% 0.7% 14.2% 15.6%

The pro forma normalised net profit for the three months ended June 30, 2015 was $2,895 million, 13% or $445 million

lower than the pro forma normalised net profit for the three months ended March 31, 2015 of $3,341 million, and 1% or

$29 million below the previously reported net profit for the three months ended June 30, 2014 of $2,924 million.

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Ltd.  |   NCB Capital Markets Ltd.  |   NCB Insurance Company Ltd.  |   Advantage General Insurance Company Ltd.  |   N.C.B. Foundation

[…]

Segment liabilities 149,191,742   8,647,832   53,143,014   154,201,712   124,005,942   27,108,524   7,681,775   185,830   (100,498,549)   423,667,822

Unallocated liabilities 3,322,354

Total liabilities 426,990,176

Capital expenditure 1,514,351   316,217   41,057   44,034   74,358   246,878   118,057   14,487   -   2,369,439

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited
Unaudited Segment Report
Nine months ended June 30, 2014

Consumer & SME

13

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements

1.

The Bank’s registered office is located at 32 Trafalgar Road, Kingston 10, Jamaica.

The Bank is listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange and the Trinidad and Tobago Stock Exchange.

The Bank’s subsidiaries and other consolidated entities, which together with the Bank are referred to as “the Group”.

2. Basis of preparation

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2014

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement on
non-insurance

companies

Effect of
restatement on

insurance
companies As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Total Assets  499,345,092 -   -   499,345,092

Total Liabilities 418,731,340 (992,474) (240,159) 417,498,707

Other equity 40,188,145 40,188,145

Retained earnings 40,425,607 992,474 240,159 41,658,240

Total Stockholders' Equity 80,613,752 992,474 240,159 81,846,385

Total Stockholders' Equity and Liabilities 499,345,092 -   -   499,345,092

Effects of Adoption of IFRIC 21, Levies

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited

June 30, 2015
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Identification and Principal Activities

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited (“the Bank”) is incorporated in Jamaica and licensed under the Banking Act, 1992. The Bank is 48.09% (June 30, 2014 – 46.82%) held by AIC
(Barbados) Limited. The ultimate parent company is Portland Holdings Inc., incorporated in Canada. Portland Holdings Inc. is controlled by Hon. Michael A. Lee-Chin, OJ, Chairman of the
Bank.

On October 1, 2014, the Group adopted IFRIC 21, 'Levies', (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014). IFRIC 21 addresses the accounting for a liability to pay a levy

[…]

Tobago and NCB Capital Markets (Barbados) Limited, which is incorporated in Barbados.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of
applying the Group’s accounting policies.

There have been no changes in accounting policies since the most recent audited accounts as at September 30, 2014 except for the adoption of new and amended standards as described below.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of available-for-sale investment securities, investment securities at fair value
through profit or loss, derivative contracts and investment property.

14

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited

June 30, 2015
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2014

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement on
non-insurance

companies

Effect of
restatement on

insurance
companies

As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Total Assets  506,062,441 -   -   506,062,441

Total Liabilities 427,735,809 (617,715) (127,918) 426,990,176

Other equity 39,459,742 39,459,742

Retained earnings 38,866,890 617,715 127,918 39,612,523

Total Stockholders' Equity 78,326,632 617,715 127,918 79,072,265

Total Stockholders' Equity and Liabilities 506,062,441 -   -   506,062,441

Effect on the consolidated income statement for the quarter ended June 30, 2014

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement on
non-insurance

companies

Effect of
restatement on

insurance
companies

As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating income 11,099,182   -   -   11,099,182

Operating expenses 7,441,679   (375,569)   (117,680)   6,948,430

Operating profit 3,657,503   375,569   117,680   4,150,752

Share of profit of associates 205,986   -   -   205,986

Profit before taxation 3,863,489   375,569   117,680   4,356,738

Taxation (939,002)   -   -   (939,002)

Net profit 2,924,487   375,569   117,680   3,417,736

Effect on the consolidated income statement for the nine months ended June 30, 2014

As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement on
non-insurance

companies

Effect of
restatement on

insurance
companies

As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating income 31,874,706   -   -   31,874,706

Operating expenses 21,753,641   (119,308)   (78,740)   21,555,593

Operating profit 10,121,065   119,308   78,740   10,319,113

Negative goodwill on acquisition of subsidiary 301,441   -   -   301,441

Share of profit of associates 722,633   -   -   722,633

Profit before taxation 11,145,139   119,308   78,740   11,343,187

Taxation (2,372,641)   -   -   (2,372,641)

Net profit 8,772,498   119,308   78,740   8,970,546

3. Obligations under Securitisation Arrangements

Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards effective during the current year (continued)

On April 27, 2015, the holders of the Series 2013-1 Notes exercised their option to extend the maturity of the Notes by 12 months, adjusting the principal amortisation to commence on September 15, 2016 and
final maturity to March 16, 2020.

Merchant Voucher Receivables

The Bank has entered into a structured financing transaction involving securitisation of its Merchant Voucher Receivables. This arrangement involves the sale of future flows due from Visa International Service